

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 17-1272

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

In re Paralyzed Veterans of America, et al.

On a petition for writ of mandamus of a transfer order of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 17-01539

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

JAVIER M. GUZMAN
KARIANNE M. JONES
JEFFREY B. DUBNER
*Democracy Forward
Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
(202) 448-9090*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Issues.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
I. Legal Background.....	2
II. Factual Background.....	4
III. Procedural Background.....	7
Standard of Review.....	10
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	13
I. The Delay Rule Was Not “Issued ... Under” Part A.....	13
A. The jurisdictional analysis under section 46110(a) must be limited to the four corners of the Delay Rule as “issued,” <i>i.e.</i> , as published in the Federal Register.....	14
B. Section 46110(a) is triggered <i>only</i> if the Delay Rule was issued “under” part A, <i>i.e.</i> , only if cited authorities arguably authorize the challenged rule.	18
1. The citation to sections 41101 and 41701 did not suffice to trigger jurisdiction under 49 U.S.C. § 46110(a).....	19
2. The Delay Rule’s citation to 49 C.F.R. § 1.27(n) does not suffice to trigger section 46110(a) jurisdiction.....	23
3. The district court erred in determining that it could not “peek” behind the Delay Rule’s authority citation.	24
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Petrol. Inst. v. SEC</i> , 714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Avia Dynamics, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 641 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3, 11, 14
<i>Barko v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1163 (2015).....	10
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	20, 22, 25
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	21, 25
<i>D.C. Hosp. Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 224 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12, 20
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	20
<i>Dhiab v. Obama</i> , 787 F.3d 563 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	21
<i>Fla. Manufactured Hous. Ass’n, Inc. v. Cisneros</i> , 53 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Taylor v. Huerta</i> , 856 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10

<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Loan Syndications and Trading Association v. SEC</i> , 818 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	10
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. U.S. DOT (“NFB”)</i> , 827 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Prof. Cabin Crew Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 872 F.2d 456 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Pub. Citizen Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 343 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Pub. Inv’rs Arbitration Bar Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 771 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Ruskai v. Pistole</i> , 775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Scottsdale Capital Advisors Corp. v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 414 (4th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	16
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	10
<i>Van Orden v. Laird</i> , 467 F.2d 250 (10th Cir. 1972)	21
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18

<i>Zarr v. Barlow</i> , 800 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1986)	16
----------------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

28 U.S.C.

§ 1331	20
--------------	----

§ 1631	8
--------------	---

42 U.S.C. § 5405(a)(1).....	15
-----------------------------	----

44 U.S.C. § 1507.....	16
-----------------------	----

49 U.S.C.

§§ 301-354.....	6
-----------------	---

§ 41101	<i>passim</i>
---------------	---------------

§ 41701	<i>passim</i>
---------------	---------------

§ 41708	<i>passim</i>
---------------	---------------

§ 41709	<i>passim</i>
---------------	---------------

§ 46110	<i>passim</i>
---------------	---------------

§ 46310	23
---------------	----

1 C.F.R.

§ 21.40	3, 24
---------------	-------

§ 21.41	16
---------------	----

14 C.F.R. pt. 234 (2011).....	5
-------------------------------	---

49 C.F.R. § 1.27(n)	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

76 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 15, 2011).....	4, 5
------------------------------------------	------

81 Fed. Reg. 76,300 (Nov. 2, 2016)	4, 5
------------------------------------------	------

82 Fed. Reg. 14,437 (Mar. 21, 2017)..... 5, 13
